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DECISION
Introduction

1. This concerned an Appeal by the owner of Flat 4, 141 Princess Avenue, Hull, HU5 3DL against an improvement notice issued on 7 June 2012. The dispute was whether the Respondent had the lawful authority to require the Applicant to carry out works to remedy the hazard where those works were in a property not owned by the Applicant.

2. The Appeal first came before the Tribunal on 10 September 2012, when the Tribunal inspected the property
 and then heard from the parties. Each party provided the Tribunal with a bundle of documents. The Tribunal decided to adjourn the hearing part heard to permit further consideration of the legal issues, directing the parties to make written submissions. The Tribunal stated that it would reconvene in the absence of the parties and determine the Appeal on the evidence already received and further written argument.  The Tribunal indicated that it would endeavour to release its decision by 3 December 2012.

The Factual Background
3. The property (Flat 4) was a self contained unit of accommodation located on the first floor of a three storey building which was a conversion of two substantial semi-detached properties, 141 and 143 Princes Avenue. These properties were built around 1875 of brick and tile construction and in all probability designed for prominent merchants. They were situated opposite Pearson Park about two miles from Hull City centre. Although the location has lost some of its earlier exclusivity, it remained one of the desirable residential areas in the City. 
4. In the 1950’s 141 and 143 Princes Avenue were converted into seven self contained flats, Flats 1 to 6, and The Ground Floor Flat, each with its own freehold title
.  The Applicant was the freeholder for Flats 1 to 6, which he let out on assured tenancies. Ms Peacock owned and resided in The Ground Floor Flat which was accessed via the front door of the former 143 Princes Avenue. Entry to Flats 1 to 6 was gained through a common door in that part of the building which previously constituted 141 Princes Avenue.
5. The subject property of this Appeal, Flat 4, was a flying freehold with a substantial part of it immediately above The Ground Floor Flat. Flat 6 was situated on top of Flat 4 on the second floor of the former 143 Princes Avenue. The legal title of Flat 4 included one-half in depth of the joists above its ceilings and one-half in depth of the joists between the floor of Flat 4 and the ceilings of The Ground Floor Flat.
6.  The converted building was now in a tired state without the hue of its former Victorian elegance. The converted building was an house in multiple occupation (HMO) by virtue of section 257 of the Housing Act 2004. A purpose built block of flats cannot be a HMO except where the provisions of section 257 apply. The rationale for this exception was that the Government considered that older converted blocks of flats, which were not built according to sufficiently up to date building standards, for example in relation to means of escape from fire, were in such a poor state that action under the HMO provisions was warranted.
7. The building met the requirements of section 257 because it had been converted into and consisted of self-contained flats where the building work undertaken in the conversion did not comply with appropriate building standards, and still did not comply with those standards. Further in the building less than two thirds of the self contained flats were owner occupied.  In this Appeal only one of the seven flats, The Ground Floor, was occupied by its owner. Under section 257 it was possible for an individual flat to be a HMO. The parties accepted that Flat 4 was not a HMO.  

8. A section 257 HMO is not subject to the mandatory licensing scheme for HMOs under section 61 of the 2004 Act.  Prior to the implementation of the 2004 Act, the Respondent operated a Registration Scheme for HMOs which required HMOs with three or more units to meet specific fire safety requirements. The converted building which housed Flat 4 did not achieve registered HMO status under the Respondent’s previous  scheme due to non-compliance with fire safety requirements.
9. Following a complaint by the occupier of the Flat 4 about water leaks in the property the Respondent on 28 July 2011 carried out an inspection of the property to determine whether there were any hazards at the dwelling as defined by the Housing Health and Safety Rating System (HHSRS). The inspection identified three category 2 hazards: Electrical, Damp and Mould, and Fire. The Respondent reached agreement with the Applicant about the necessary actions to deal with the hazards except the fire one. 

10. On 26 August 2011 the Respondent consulted with Humberside Fire and Rescue Service pursuant to section 10 of the 2004 Act about the fire hazard at Flat 4. The Fire Service advised that the ideal solution was to provide 30 minutes fire separation between all flats. Further the Fire Service recommended that automatic detection was provided in The Ground Floor Flat which was interlinked with the building’s fire alarm system. 
11. The Respondent using HHSRS gave a score of 560 for the fire hazard which produced a classification of  band E and category 2 hazard. The Respondent identified two deficiencies which were responsible for the fire hazard. They were as follows:

(1) Lack of adequate automatic fire detection system within the dwelling below Flat 4 (Ground Floor Flat, 143 Princes Avenue) linked to the whole building automatic fire detection system.

(2) Inadequate material separation between Flat 4 and the dwelling below Flat 4 (Ground Floor Flat, 143 Princes Avenue).

12. The Respondent was of the view that the occupants of Flat 4 rather than the owner/occupier of The Ground Floor Flat who were at risk from the deficiencies of inadequate material separation and automatic fire detection between Flat 4 and The Ground Floor Flat. In the event of a fire in The Ground Floor Flat, the suspended ceiling in the bathroom and lobby area could not be relied upon to provide adequate material separation due to the existence of the access hatch, ventilation grille and the use of the void space above for storage purposes. According to the Respondent, this area would be subject to heat accumulation because the highest temperatures reached in a fire occurred at ceiling level. The absence of a connection between the fire detection system in The Ground Floor Flat and the whole building system heightened the risk to the occupants in Flat 4 because they would not get an early warning of a fire in The Ground Floor Flat. 
13. The inadequate material separation between the two flats only covered a relatively small area of Flat 4, which was that immediately above the suspended ceiling in the bathroom and the lobby of The Ground Floor Flat. Most of the ceiling areas in The Ground Floor Flat provided adequate separation as they had the benefit of an application of intumescent paint which gave 30 minutes fire resistance. 
14. The Ground Floor Flat also had one smoke and heat detector which had been disconnected from the control panel located within the communal area of the HMO. The Applicant about 15 years ago installed at great expense the fire alarm system in the communal area of the HMO. At the time he owned five of the seven flats. The Applicant paid for the system box and the detectors to his flats. The two other flat owners including The Ground Floor Flat would only pay for their own sensors and not for the connection to the system box. The Applicant was not prepared to allow the other owners to connect to the box unless they contributed and subscribed to a management agreement. Since then the Applicant has acquired the other owner/occupier flat and has connected its fire protection to the system.
15. On 19 December 2011 the Respondent requested the Applicant to carry out voluntarily the works necessary to remedy the deficiencies causing the fire hazard. The works requested were to extend the whole building fire detection system so as to incorporate the fire sensors in The Ground Floor Flat, and to install a suitably certified product which would provide a minimum of 30 minutes fire resistance between the floor joists of Flat 4 above the area corresponding to the bathroom and hallway in The Ground Floor Flat.
16. The Applicant questioned the Respondent’s legal authority to require him to do works on a property not owned by him. He considered that the Respondent was acting contrary to its previous policy. The Applicant indicated that he was not prepared to do the work unless the owner of The Ground Floor Flat contributed to the cost of the works. Finally the Applicant considered that the works proposed to remedy the inadequate fire separation were not practical. He pointed out that the lifting of the floorboards in the Flat 4 was expensive, an estimated cost of ₤7,000, and would cause considerable disruption to the occupants. The Applicant suggested that renewing the ceiling boards in The Ground Floor Flat was a more practicable option for dealing with the inadequate fire separation.
17. The Respondent took account of the Applicant’s representations on the practicality of the works to remedy the inadequate fire separation. The Respondent discovered that the existing file plans for the building were inaccurate and that the upgrade works would not only involve the lifting of the floorboards in the living room of Flat 4 but also the lifting of some of the floor boards in the bathroom, which would require the removal of the bathroom suite.
18. On 7 March 2012 the Respondent held a meeting with the Applicant and Ms Peacock, the owner of The Ground Floor Flat. Ms Peacock indicated that she was willing to grant reasonable access to the Applicant to carry out the necessary works to the ceilings of The Ground Floor Flat.

19. On 7 June 2012 the Respondent issued an Improvement Notice requiring the Applicant to carry out the following works to remedy the hazard which was to be commenced no later than 7 July 2012 and completed within the period of two months from that date. 

(1) Extend the existing whole building fire detection system so as to incorporate the following items within The Ground Floor Flat as indicated in ORANGE on the plan
 in accordance with British Standard 5839 Part 1 2002. Landlord’s quarterly meters may be used in conjunction with fire alarm systems. Token meters and quarterly meters serving one letting are unsuitable and must not be used.

On completion of works provide a certificate of testing of a fire alarm system in accordance with BS 5839 Part 1 2002……..
Note: There is currently an unconnected automatic fire alarm siren within The Ground Floor Flat. There is no requirement to reconnect the siren, however, the owner of The Ground Floor Flat may wish to make an arrangement with the Applicant for this to be connected.

(2) Take down the existing original ceiling to The Ground Floor Flat as indicated in ORANGE on the attached plan.  Construct a new ceiling using 12.5mm plasterboard fixed with 40mm clout nails at no more than 150mm centres to existing joists; joints must be scrimmed and the boarding skimmed with 5mm gypsum plaster brought to a smooth finish. Make good all disturbed surfaces. The area of ceiling involved was 10 square metres.
20. The Respondent  considered  that it was not appropriate to board over the openings to the suspended ceiling in The Ground Floor Flat as the void space above the suspended ceiling was used by Ms Peacock for storage purposes. The Respondent informed the Applicant that it had no role in the negotiations between the Applicant and Ms Peacock regarding the sharing of the costs of the works. 

21. The property register for The Ground Floor Flat contained a covenant by the owner requiring her to contribute an equal fifth part of the expense of maintaining and repairing and if necessary renewing the main structure of the main building.  
The Statutory Framework
22. Part 1 of the 2004 Act introduces a new system of assessing the condition of residential premises, and the way in which this is to be used in enforcing housing standards. It replaces the housing fitness standard as set out in section 604 of the Housing Act 1985 with a new Housing Health and Safety Rating System (HHSRS) which evaluates the potential risk to health and safety from any deficiencies identified in dwellings using objective criteria.

23. Local Authorities use HHSRS to assess the condition of residential property in their areas.  HHSRS enables the identification of specified hazards by calculating their seriousness as a numerical score by a prescribed method. Hazards that score 1000 or above are classed as category 1 hazards, whilst hazards with a score below 1000 are category 2 hazards.

24. Section 2(1) of  the 2004 Act defines hazard as: 

“any risk of harm to the health or safety of an actual or potential occupier of a dwelling which arises from a deficiency in the dwelling (whether the deficiency arises as a result of the construction of any building, an absence of maintenance or repair, or otherwise)”.

25. Section 2(1) defines a category 2 hazard as:

‘category 2 hazard’ means a hazard of a prescribed description which falls within a prescribed band as a result of achieving, under a prescribed method for calculating the seriousness of hazard of that description, a numerical score below the minimum amount prescribed for a category 1 hazard of that description.” 

26.  Section 2(3) provides:

“Regulations under this section may, in particular, prescribe a method for calculating the seriousness of hazards which takes into account both the likelihood of the harm occurring and the severity of the harm if it were to occur.”
27. The regulations referred to in section 2(3) are the Housing Health and Safety Rating System (England) Regulations 2005 which set out the prescribed method for calculating the seriousness of the hazard and give the definition of harm. The Regulations state that a hazard falling in a band below A, B and C is a category 2 hazard.
28. Section 7 of the 2004 Act confers power on a Local Authority to take particular kinds of enforcement action where it considers a category 2 hazard exists on any residential premises. Section 7(2) sets out five types of enforcement action which are appropriate for a category 2 hazard, and include a prohibition order, improvement notice and a hazard awareness notice. 
29. Section 9 of the 2004 Act requires the Authority to have regard to the HHSRS Operating Guide and the HHSRS Enforcement Guidance
.

30. Section 12 of the 2004 Act specifies the requirements of an improvement notice for a category 2 hazard. Paragraphs 1-5, part 1 of schedule 1 of the 2004 Act deals with the legislative requirements for the service of improvement notices.
31. An appeal may be made to the Tribunal against an improvement notice under paragraph 10, part 3, schedule 1 of the 2004 Act. There are no statutory limits on the grounds of Appeal, although the Act contains provision for specific grounds, which under paragraph 11 includes the ground that one or other persons as an owner  or owners of the specified premises ought to take the action concerned. 
32. The Appeal is by way of a re-hearing and may be determined by the Tribunal having regard to matters of which the Authority is unaware. The Tribunal may confirm, quash or vary the improvement notice. The function of the Tribunal on an Appeal against an improvement notice is not restricted to a review of the Respondent’s decision. The Tribunal’s jurisdiction involves a rehearing of the matter and making up its own mind about what it would do. 

33. The relevant legislative provisions applicable to this Appeal are set out in the following paragraphs.

34. Sections 1(4) to 1(7) deal with the definition of residential premises and related concepts:
“1(4) In this Part “residential premises” means— 

(a) a dwelling; 

(b) an HMO; 

(c) unoccupied HMO accommodation; 

(d) any common parts of a building containing one or more flats. 

(5) In this Part— 

“building containing one or more flats” does not include an HMO; 

“common parts”, in relation to a building containing one or more flats, includes— 

(a) the structure and exterior of the building, and 

(b) common facilities provided (whether or not in the building) for persons who include the occupiers of one or more of the flats; 
“dwelling” means a building or part of a building occupied or intended to be occupied as a separate dwelling; 

“external common parts”, in relation to a building containing one or more flats, means common parts of the building which are outside it; 

“flat” means a separate set of premises (whether or not on the same floor)— 

(a) which forms part of a building, 

(b) which is constructed or adapted for use for the purposes of a dwelling, and 

(c) either the whole or a material part of which lies above or below some other part of the building; 

“HMO” means a house in multiple occupation as defined by sections 254 to 259, as they have effect for the purposes of this Part (that is, without the exclusions contained in Schedule 14); 

“unoccupied HMO accommodation” means a building or part of a building constructed or adapted for use as a house in multiple occupation but for the time being either unoccupied or only occupied by persons who form a single household. 

(6) In this Part any reference to a dwelling, an HMO or a building containing one or more flats includes (where the context permits) any yard, garden, outhouses and appurtenances belonging to, or usually enjoyed with, the dwelling, HMO or building (or any part of it). 

(7) The following indicates how this Part applies to flats— 

(a) references to a dwelling or an HMO include a dwelling or HMO which is a flat (as defined by subsection (5)); and 

(b) subsection (6) applies in relation to such a dwelling or HMO as it applies in relation to other dwellings or HMOs (but it is not to be taken as referring to any common parts of the building containing the flat)”.
35. Section 12 of the 2004 Act deals with the Respondent’s power to serve an improvement notice relating to category 2 hazards: 

 (1) If— 

(a) the local housing authority are satisfied that a category 2 hazard exists on any residential premises, and 

(b) no management order is in force in relation to the premises under Chapter 1 or 2 of Part 4, 

the authority may serve an improvement notice under this section in respect of the hazard. 

(2) An improvement notice under this section is a notice requiring the person on whom it is served to take such remedial action in respect of the hazard concerned as is specified in the notice in accordance with subsection (3) and section 13. 

(3) Subsections (3) and (4) of section 11 apply to an improvement notice under this section as they apply to one under that section. 

(4) An improvement notice under this section may relate to more than one category 2 hazard on the same premises or in the same building containing one or more flats. 

(5)An improvement notice under this section may be combined in one document with a notice under section 11 where they require remedial action to be taken in relation to the same premises. 

(6)The operation of an improvement notice under this section may be suspended in accordance with section 14. 
36. Section 12(3) implements the provisions of subsections 11(3) and 11(4) in respect of improvement notices for category 2 hazards:
“11(3) The notice may require remedial action to be taken in relation to the following premises— 

(a) if the residential premises on which the hazard exists are a dwelling or HMO which is not a flat, it may require such action to be taken in relation to the dwelling or HMO; 

(b) if those premises are one or more flats, it may require such action to be taken in relation to the building containing the flat or flats (or any part of the building) or any external common parts; 

(c) if those premises are the common parts of a building containing one or more flats, it may require such action to be taken in relation to the building (or any part of the building) or any external common parts. 

Paragraphs (b) and (c) are subject to subsection (4). 

(4) The notice may not, by virtue of subsection (3)(b) or (c), require any remedial action to be taken in relation to any part of the building or its external common parts that is not included in any residential premises on which the hazard exists, unless the authority are satisfied— 

(a) that the deficiency from which the hazard arises is situated there, and 

(b) that it is necessary for the action to be so taken in order to protect the health or safety of any actual or potential occupiers of one or more of the flats”.
37. Paragraphs 1 to 3 of schedule 1 sets out the provisions for the service of improvement notices.
“Service of improvement notices: premises licensed under Part 2 or 3
1(1) This paragraph applies where the specified premises in the case of an improvement notice are—
(a) a dwelling which is licensed under Part 3 of this Act, or
(b) an HMO which is licensed under Part 2 or 3 of this Act.
(2) The local housing authority must serve the notice on the holder of the licence under that Part.
Service of improvement notices: premises which are neither licensed under Part 2 or 3 nor flats
2(1) This paragraph applies where the specified premises in the case of an improvement notice are—
(a) a dwelling which is not licensed under Part 3 of this Act, or
(b) an HMO which is not licensed under Part 2 or 3 of this Act,
and which (in either case) is not a flat. 

(2)The local housing authority must serve the notice—
(a) (in the case of a dwelling) on the person having control of the dwelling;
(b) (in the case of an HMO) either on the person having control of the HMO or on the person managing it.
Service of improvement notices: flats which are not licensed under Part 2 or 3
3(1) This paragraph applies where any specified premises in the case of an improvement notice are
(a) a dwelling which is not licensed under Part 3 of this Act, or
(b) an HMO which is not licensed under Part 2 or 3 of this Act,
and which (in either case) is a flat. 

(2) In the case of dwelling which is a flat, the local housing authority must serve the notice on a person who—
(a)is an owner of the flat, and
(b)in the authority’s opinion ought to take the action specified in the notice.
(3) In the case of an HMO which is a flat, the local housing authority must serve the notice either on a person who—
(a) is an owner of the flat, and
(b) in the authority’s opinion ought to take the action specified in the notice,
or on the person managing the flat”. 

Consideration
38. The issue in this Appeal is whether the Respondent was entitled to serve an improvement notice on the Applicant requiring him to undertake works in a property not in his ownership to remedy a category 2 hazard in Flat 4. The Applicant considered that the Respondent acted without lawful authority by the service of improvement notice on him. The Applicant contended that the improvement notice should be revoked and that the Respondent should serve an improvement notice on the owner of The Ground Floor Flat. The Applicant did not challenge the correctness of the HHSRS evaluation of Flat 4 undertaken by the Respondent.   
39. The dispute in this Appeal questions whether the Respondent was correct in treating Flat 4 as an entity separate and apart from the designation of the building as an HMO. The Respondent’s reliance on paragraph 3(2) of schedule 1 for service of the improvement notice depended upon Flat 4 being a separate entity for the purposes of Part 1 of the Housing Act 2004.
40. The Tribunal’s starting point is to determine the facts of the Appeal which were as follows:
(1) Flat 4 suffered from a category 2 fire hazard.

(2) The deficiencies that gave rise to the category 2 hazard were situated in The Ground Floor Flat.
(3) Flat 4 and The Ground Floor Flat were self contained flats under separate freeholds with different owners. The Applicant was the owner of Flat 4, whilst Ms Peacock was the owner of The Ground Floor Flat.

(4)  The building which contained Flat 4 and The Ground Floor Flat was an HMO by virtue of section 257 of the 2004 Act (converted blocks of flat test). The Applicant owned six of the seven flats in the building.

(5) Flat 4 was not an HMO

(6) The improvement notice was served on the Applicant in his capacity as owner of Flat 4. The notice required the Applicant to carry out remedial works on The Ground Floor Flat.

(7) Before requiring the Applicant to carry out the said remedial works on The Ground Floor Flat, the Respondent had regard to the Applicant’s representations on the impracticalities and expense of carrying out the necessary works from within Flat 4. The Respondent also secured Ms Peacock’s consent to the Applicant having access to The Ground Floor to effect the necessary remedial action. 
41. The Tribunal’s attention is now directed at applying the legal provisions to the facts found. The Tribunal starts with examining the Respondent’s legal analysis and the proposition of whether Flat 4 and The Ground Floor were capable of meeting the definition of residential premises in their own right as separate premises. The Tribunal was satisfied that they were both dwellings. They were parts of a building occupied as a separate dwelling. Further they were flats in that they were a separate set of premises which formed part of a building, constructed or adapted for the purposes of a dwelling. The material parts of Flat 4 and The Ground Floor Flat lied above or below some other part of the building (see section 1(4) and 1(5) of the 2004 Act).

42. Under section 12(1) of the 2004 Act, the Respondent can only serve an improvement notice in respect of residential premises on which a category 2 hazard existed. In this Appeal the category 2 hazard existed on Flat 4 not The Ground Floor Flat. Thus if Flat 4 and The Ground Floor Flat were separate dwellings, the Respondent’s power under section 12 was restricted to serving an improvement notice in respect of Flat 4. The Respondent had no authority to serve an improvement notice in respect of The Ground Floor Flat
43. Part 1 of schedule 1 of the 2004 Act deals with the service of improvement notices. If Flat 4 was a separate dwelling, the Respondent was correct to effect service of the notice under paragraph 3(2) of schedule 1 which required service on the owner of the Flat 4, the Applicant, provided it was of the opinion that the owner ought to take the action specified in the notice.  Paragraph 3 applied to dwellings not licensed under Part 2 or Part 3 of the Act and was a flat. The Tribunal accepts the Respondent’s reasoning that the owner of Flat 4 should take the necessary action since the fire hazard was in Flat 4.

44. The next question was whether the Respondent had the authority to require the Applicant to take remedial action which involved works on The Ground Floor Flat not in the Applicant’s ownership. Section 12(3) incorporates sections of 11(3) and 11(4) of the 2004 Act. Section 11(3) of the Act specifies where remedial action may be taken in relation to specific premises. 
45. The Respondent relied on the provisions of Section 11(3)(b) which enables the improvement  notice to specify remedial action to be taken on the building  containing the flat or flats. The Tribunal holds grave reservations about whether the provisions of section 11(3)(b) apply to the circumstances of this Appeal. The Tribunal, however, at this stage confines its consideration of section 11(3)(b) to the situation that Flat 4 was a separate dwelling. Assuming that Flat 4 can be so regarded, the Applicant raised two objections. 
46. The first objection was that the term, building, in section 11(3)(b) was restricted to the common parts. In short the Applicant argued that the ceiling of Flat 4 did not fall within the common parts of the building. The authors of  Housing: The New Law: A Guide to Housing Act 2004, LexisNexis/Butterworths 23 April 2007 at 4.32 states: 
“The HA 2004 contains no definition of 'building'; nor does it always state when one needs to look at part only of a building. Applying general principles a building in its popular sense is a structure with walls and roof intended to be permanent, or at least to endure for a considerable time. Bearing in mind the requirements in the HA 2004 for use for residential purposes, essentially one is therefore looking at accommodation which is lived in. In the case of blocks of flats, whether converted or purpose built, the intention is to treat the block as a whole as the building and then the individual flats as parts of the building”.
47. The Tribunal is of the view that building as used in section 11(3)(b) is not restricted to common parts. The Tribunal considers that the term building within the Housing Act 2004 should be given its ordinary and natural meaning which is a structure with walls and roof. The Tribunal is satisfied that the ceiling of The Ground Floor Flat fell within the definition of building.
48. The Applicant’s second objection was that even if the ceiling was part of the building, the Respondent had no authority to require him to carry out works on parts of a building not belonging to him. Section 11(3)(b) is subject to section 11(4) which prohibits remedial work on parts of the building not included in the residential premises on which the hazard exists unless the Respondent is satisfied that
(1) 11(4)(a): The deficiency from which the hazard arises was situated there, and

(2) 11(4)(b): Necessary for the action to be taken in order to protect the health or safety of any actual or potential occupiers of one or more of the flats.

49. In the Tribunal’s view the combined effect of sections 11(3) and 11(4) empowered the Respondent to require the Applicant to carry out remedial works on  The Ground Floor Flat. The general prohibition in section 11(4) against requiring remedial works in parts of the building not included in the residential premises where the hazard exists can be overridden if the exceptions in sections 11(4)(a) and 11(4)(b) apply. In this Appeal the requirements of those sections were met. Under section 11(4)(a) the deficiency giving rise to the fire hazard was situated in The Ground Floor Flat. Under section 11(4)(b), the works were necessary to protect the health and safety of the actual occupiers of Flat 4.
50. The Applicant did not challenge the Respondent’s choice of an improvement notice for dealing with the hazard. The Tribunal agrees with the Respondent’s rationale for an improvement notice in that the remedial works were necessary to reduce the fire hazard to a satisfactory level. The service of a prohibition order was inappropriate because it was still reasonable for the property to be occupied. Likewise the service of hazard awareness notice would not achieve the desired outcome in respect of the health and safety of the occupants of Flat 4 in that the hazard was serious enough for the Respondent to require remedial works.
51. The Tribunal is satisfied that the remedial works required by the improvement notice were reasonable. The Respondent decided on the works to the ceiling after having regard to the Applicant’s representations that the original proposal of inserting a satisfactory material separation by lifting the floorboards of Flat 4 was expensive and disruptive to its occupants. The remedial works as specified in the improvement notice were considerably cheaper than the original proposal (₤1,000 as against ₤7,000) and did not involve finding alternative temporary accommodation for the occupiers of Flat 4. Further the Respondent obtained the permission of the owner of The Ground Floor Flat for the Applicant to have access to the Flat to carry out the necessary works. 
52. The Tribunal is satisfied that the above analysis is correct if the Respondent was entitled to treat Flat 4 and The Ground Floor Flat as separate dwellings and flats under Part 1 of the Housing Act 2004 rather than regarding the whole building as an HMO. The Tribunal, however, considers that the legal premise underpinning the Respondent’s improvement notice was flawed. The Tribunal decides that the Respondent should have regarded the building as an HMO rather than as one containing separate dwellings and flats. Given those circumstances the Respondent should have served the improvement notice on the person(s) having control of the HMO under paragraph 2(2)(b) of schedule 1 of the Housing Act 2004 not on the Applicant as the owner of Flat 4. 

53.  The reasons for the Tribunal’s conclusion the flawed nature of  the Respondent’s action is because: 
(1) The building containing The Ground Floor Flat and Flat 4 was an HMO by virtue of section 257 of the 2004 Act.
(2) Under Section 1(4) of the Act the definition of residential premises includes an HMO. In the Tribunal’s view the Respondent was bound by the categorisation of the premises as an HMO, and was not entitled to treat parts of the building as separate dwellings and flats.
(3) Section 257 HMOs are different to standard HMOs and subject to specific Regulations. Section 257 HMOs are not caught by the mandatory licensing requirements for HMOs.  The regulations (SI 2007/903/904)  dealing with section 257 HMOs enable them to be within the scope of additional licensing schemes if introduced by a Local Authority to deal with a significant problem with the management of that type of HMO.  The fact that section 257 HMOs are not covered by mandatory licensing does not alter their identity as HMOs for the purposes of Part 1 of the Housing Act 2004.
(4) The provisions of the Housing Act 2004 reflect the policy consideration that HMOs carry a higher risk to health and safety than other accommodation types
. The implication of this consideration for the circumstances of this Appeal is that if the building was treated as an HMO, the Respondent would be able to cut through the private property rights associated with Flat 4 and The Ground Floor Flat to specify remedial actions for hazards to the building. 
(5) The Respondent’s reason for service of the improvement notice on the Applicant was that he was the owner of Flat 4 where the fire hazard existed. The Tribunal considers that the Respondent failed to consider the definition of residential premises in section 1(4) of 2004 Act when applying the provisions of section 12 of the 2004 Act.  The Respondent has offered no explanation why it disregarded the legal categorisation of the building as an HMO when deciding to serve the improvement notice on the Applicant, as the owner of the Flat 4. 
(6) The Tribunal notes that the HHSRS Enforcement Guidance
 states that hazards in HMOs are assessed in relation to individual dwelling units, and for those purposes the individual units are to be regarded as dwellings. The rationale for the guidance is that health and safety risks vary between the accommodation units within an HMO. For example the fire risks associated with accommodation units located on the first and second floors of an HMO are likely to be higher than those on the ground floor. The Tribunal, however, does not consider that the Guidance determines on whom the improvement notice should be served. This question must be decided by the wording of the Statute. 
(7)  The Tribunal holds the definition in section 1(5) that the phrase building containing one or more flats does not include an HMO is fatal to the Respondent’s construction of the legislative provisions. The Respondent argued that section 11(3)(b) applied to the circumstances of the Appeal. The Respondent said that the phrase in section 11(3)(b) the building containing the flat or flats was not the same as building containing one or more flats. The Respondent contrasted the wording of section 11(3)(b) with that for section 11(3)(c) which specifically used the words building containing one or more flats.  The Tribunal considers the Respondent’s construction of 11(3)(b) strained the ordinary and natural meaning of building containing one or more flats  beyond acceptable limits.  In the Tribunal’s view, the wording of section 11(3)(b) is caught by the definition in section 1(5) which means that section 11(3)(b) has no application to the circumstances of this Appeal, because the building was an HMO. The Tribunal also considers the Respondent’s interpretation blurs the correct distinction between sections 11(3)(b) and 11(3)(c). The former deals with the structure of the building generally, whereas the latter concerns the common parts of the building.
(8) The Tribunal considers that if the Respondent had treated the building as an HMO, the Respondent would be entitled under section 11(3)(a) to require the person having control of the HMO to carry out the remedial works on The Ground Floor Flat.

(9)  The Tribunal decides that the procedure adopted by the Respondent deprived the Applicant of potential grounds of appeal under paragraph 11(1) of part 3 schedule 1 of the 2004 Act. Under paragraph 11 an Appellant is permitted to plead that another person as owner of the specified residential premises ought to take the action concerned or pay the whole or part of the cost of taking the action. This defence could not be pleaded by the Applicant because the Respondent had treated Flat 4 as a separate dwelling in which case the Applicant was the only owner of the residential premises. If, on the other hand, the Respondent had designated the HMO as the residential premises the Applicant had the option of  serving the Appeal notice on the owner of The Ground Floor Flat because of her freehold interest in the HMO. 

(10) The significance of the potential defence under paragraph 11(1) is best illustrated by reversing the positions of the Applicant, and the owner of The Ground Floor Flat. If for example, The Ground Floor Flat, suffered from hazards caused by deficiencies in other parts of the building, the owner of The Ground Floor Flat would be able to plead that these works should either be carried out by the person in control or another owner if the building was an HMO. This defence would not be available to the owner of The Ground Floor Flat if it was treated as a separate dwelling.
54. The Tribunal decides for the reasons set out in paragraphs 52 and 53 above the residential premises covered by the improvement notice dated 7 June 2012 was  the HMO at 141/143 Princes Avenue not Flat 4. The Tribunal is satisfied that the Respondent cannot go behind the legal characterisation of the premises as an HMO when determining the nature of the residential premises for the purposes of an improvement notice. The Tribunal holds that  the improvement notice dated 7 June 2012 should have been served on the person having control or management of the HMO in accordance with paragraph 2(2)(b) of schedule 1 of the 2004 Act rather than on the Applicant as the owner of Flat 4.  The Tribunal, therefore, concludes that there were procedural flaws with the improvement notice, and that the notice should be quashed.

55. The Tribunal adds that if the improvement notice was served under paragraph 2(2)(b) of schedule 1 of the 2004 Act the outcome of requiring the Applicant to undertake the works on The Ground Floor Flat may have been the same. This decision should not be read as supporting the Applicant’s contention that the notice should only be served on the owner of The Ground Floor Flat.
56. The Tribunal was not referred to any authorities and could not find a Tribunal decision dealing with a similar point on the interpretation of residential premises within section 1(4) of the 2004 Act. The Tribunal recognises that the Appeal may have raised a novel point of law. The Tribunal indicates that it is prepared to give permission if the Respondent decides to Appeal the determination.

Decision

57. The Tribunal allows the Appeal and quashes the improvement notice.

58. The Applicant applied for reimbursement of the Tribunal fee and his costs incurred in connection with the Appeal. The Tribunal has a limited costs jurisdiction. Essentially the Tribunal operates a no costs regime unless one party has acted abusively, vexatiously, frivolously or otherwise unreasonably in connection with the proceedings. The Tribunal considers there are no grounds to substantiate a finding that the Respondent acted unreasonably in connection with these proceedings. The Tribunal, therefore, makes no order for costs. 
59. The provision dealing with reimbursement of fees under regulation 50 of the Residential Property Tribunal, Procedure and Fees (England) Regulations 2011 leaves it to the discretion of the Tribunal. Having regard to the circumstances of this Appeal and the complexity of the legal provisions, the Tribunal considers that it is just and equitable if the Respondent reimburses the Applicant with 50 per cent of his fee (₤150) which amounts to ₤75.
[image: image1.emf]
MICHAEL TILDESLEY OBE
� The inspection included Flat 4 and The Ground Floor Flat.


� According to the Property Register at page 46 of the Respondent’s bundle Flats 5 and 6 appear to be registered under the same title.


� The plan was included in the Respondent’s bundle at pages 74 & 75.


� Housing Health and Safety Rating System: Operating Guidance; Enforcement Guidance ODPM February 2006; 


� See 4.6 of Housing: The New Law: A Guide to Housing Act 2004, LexisNexis/Butterworths 23 April 2007, and paragraph 6.6 of HHSRS Enforcement Guidance.


� See para. 6.8 of HHSRS  Enforcement Guidance ODPM
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